
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Personnel Committee 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13 February 2019 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Executive) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Personnel Committee 

Councillors - Ollerhead (Chair), Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, Leese, N Murphy, 
S Murphy, Rahman, Richards, Sheikh and Stogia 

Public Document Pack



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 29 January 2019 
 

 
5 - 12 

5.   Senior Management Capacity 
The report of the Chief Executive will follow 
 

 

6.   Senior Management Arrangements for the Homelessness 
Service 
The report of the Acting Executive Director (Strategic 
Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Services) will follow 
 

 

7.   Flexible Working Policy Framework 
The report of the Director of  Human Resources / Organisational 
Development will follow 
 

 



Personnel Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Personnel Committee is made up of the Leader of the Council, the other nine 
Members of the Executive, the Assistant Executive Member (Finance and Human 
Resources), and the Leader of the Opposition.  
 
Amongst its responsibilities, the Personnel Committee considers department staffing 
and organisational reviews; determines collective and corporate terms and conditions 
of staff and ‘market rate’ supplements. The Committee also determines the 
assignment and re-grading of certain posts and policies relating to local government 
pensions. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social 
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the 
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Donna Barnes 
 Tel: 0161 234 3037 
 Email: d.barnes@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 5 February 2019 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Personnel Committee 29 January 2019 

 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 29 January 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Craig, Leech, Leese Rahman,   
 
Apologies: Councillor Bridges  N Murphy, S Murphy, Richards, Sheikh and Stogia 
 
PE/19/01 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018. 
 

 PE/19/02 Senior Management Capacity Review 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which set out proposals to 
realign senior leadership capacity in the context of impending vacancies in the Senior 
Management Team (SMT) and below and the need to develop wider leadership 
capacity and resilience.    
 
Vacancies had arisen due to the impending departure of the current Deputy Chief 
Executive who would soon take up the post of Chief Executive at Trafford Council.  
The current Director of Human Resources / Organisational Development (HR/OD) 
would also shortly take up a post of Executive Director at Bury Council 
 
The Committee noted that proposed changes would lead to a budget saving of 
£104,000 and were designed to invest in delivery capacity in support of the Council’s 
strategic objectives despite no net increase in SMT numbers. 
 
The report asserted that the departure of the current Deputy Chief Executive 
provided an opportunity to consider the detailed portfolio and accountabilities of this 
post in the context of the new Corporate Plan and emerging Corporate Core 
Transformation Plan. In line with m people principles the City Treasurer would be 
Level 1 matched to a new post, of Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, with a 
significantly enhanced portfolio: 

 
The Strategic Director grade within the Council’s pay and gr
[...]
ncil that the role profile and duties of the existing Deputy 

Chief Executive post are varied as set out in the report and to include the duties 
of the Council’s statutory Section 151 Officer. The post will become Deputy Chief 
Executive and City Treasurer. 

 
3. To agree that the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer will take leadership 

responsibility for the: Human Resources / Organisational Development (HR/OD); 
Policy, Partnerships & Research; Reform & Innovation; and the Performance, 
Research & Intelligence services along with providing overall leadership to the 
Corporate Core, working closely with the City Solicitor, who will retain 
responsibility for the City Solicitor’s Division. 

 
4. To recommend to Council that the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer is 

remunerated at a salary of £150,000 to reflect the increased portfolio and in line 

Page 7

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Personnel Committee 29 January 2019 

 

with the proposed changes to the Council’s Pay Policy Statement detailed 
elsewhere on this meeting’s agenda.  

 
5. To agree that the Deputy City Treasurer assumes a greater proportion of the 

statutory functions of the City Treasurer role as detailed in the report, within the 
existing grade for the post.  

 
6. To agree that the City Solicitor will take on responsibility for the Communications 

service and Civic and Ceremonial function, within the existing grade for the post.  
 

7. To note that the Chief Executive will provide personal leadership to delivery of 
the Our Manchester approach across the organisation and City, together with 
strategic communications  

 
8. To recommend to Council the creation of a new post of Strategic Director 

(Neighbourhoods) at Grade SS5 on the Council’s pay and grading structure. This 
post will take on strategic responsibility for the Neighbourhoods and Highways 
services. Establishment of this post will enable the disestablishment of the 
current Chief Operating O
[...]
de union comments that had been submitted for 
consideration at the meeting and agreed the proposals. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To approve the proposed amendments to the senior pay and grading structure set 

out below: 
a) Retain Grade Bands SS1 – SS5 
b) Delete Grade Band SS6 and replace with two new grades: 

 - Deputy Chief Executive    £150,000 

 -  Chief Executive              £198,900 
 

2. To recommend to Council that the changes are implemented with immediate 
effect. 

 
3. To recommend to Council that the Council’s Pay Policy Statement in March 2019 

is amended to reflect the changes in the senior pay and grading structure.  
 
 
PE/19/04 Local Government Pension Scheme – Updated Discretions Policy 
Statement 
 
The Committee considered a report of the City Treasurer which set out changes to 
the Councils Discretions Policy in line with Local Government Pensions Scheme 
(LGPS) regulatory requirements.  The Committee noted that the Policy Statement 
was last revised in 2014.  A copy of the revised statement was appended to the 
report.  The statement set out the Council’s approach to its discretion in the following 
areas: 
 
● Active members and leavers; 
● Deferred members (people who are no longer members of the scheme); 

including Councillor scheme members; 
● Calculation of redundancy payments; and 
● Injury Allowance for leavers, deaths and reductions in pay after 15 January 

2012. 
 
The report asserted that nothing in the Policy Statement shall fetter the Council’s 
discretion to exercise its powers.  Each application within the discretionary areas 
would be considered in line with the published policy, taking account of the financial 
impact on the Council and the pension scheme, the need to avoid unlawful 
discrimination, and any exceptional circumstances that may exist. 
 
The changes were summarised as: 
 

Page 9

Item 4



Manchester City Council Minutes 
Personnel Committee 29 January 2019 

 

● clarification of the Council’s expectation that individual members take 
responsibility for planning and funding their retirement 

● a broadening of the scope the Council has to consider applications from 
members to waive reductions. Previously cases were considered on caring or 
financial grounds. Now members have an opportunity to explain their 
circumstances and why they believe that their case is exceptional  

● allowing the Council to offer shared cost Additional Voluntary Contribution 
schemes which reduce costs to the Council and to members 

● the addition of the remit of schools 
 
No changes were put forward on the Council’s redundancy and industrial injury 
discretion position. 
 
Unite the Union comments were submitted for consideration at the meeting.  A 
member noted that the comments were less than positive but did not constructively 
state the focus of their issue.  The Director of Customer Services and Transactions 
commented that the approach taken by the Authority was much more detailed than 
other authorities and in fact widened the scope for consideration of discretions, with 
each case considered on its own merit, whilst remaining cognisant of the financial 
cost and the sustainability of the scheme in the long term.   She added that she had 
consulted with GMB and Unison who having considered the report expressed no 
concern with the arrangements. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To recommend that Council adopts the discretionary framework set out in the 

revised Pension Scheme Policy Statement. 
 
2. That periodic reviews of the policy statement and any associated documents are 

carried out by the City Treasurer and the Director of HR and OD in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources.  Any substantial 
changes arising out of that review will be referred to Personnel Committee for 
approval. 

 
 
PE/19/05 Improving Disclosure Barring Service Compliance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources / 
Organisational Development (HR/OD) whic
[...]
the Homelessness Service  
 
Report of:  Acting Director of Adult Social Services (DASS) 
 

 

Purpose 
 
To seek approval for the establishment of a role of Director of Homelessness 
Services to take strategic and overall responsibility for the delivery of the 
Homelessness Strategy within the city. This role will be part of the Senior 
Management team within the Adults Directorate. (Current and proposed structure 
charts are attached as Appendices 1 and 2)  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Approve the establishment of a post of Director of Homelessness Services  

to take strategic and overall responsibility for the delivery of the Homelessness 
Strategy within the city. This post will be part of the Senior Management team 
within Adults Services.  

 
2. Recommend to Council that the Director of Homelessness Services post is 

remunerated at Grade SS4 (£94,072 - £103,863). 
 
 

Wards Affected:  All 
 
Financial Consequences for the Revenue and Capital Budgets 
 
This is a new role within the council as set out in the Homelessness Service 
Business Plan. The maximum salary will be £103,863 (£137k including employment 
costs) 
 
Contact Officers 
 
Name:  Bernadette Enright 
Position: Acting Director of Adult Services 
Tel:  0161 234 3934 
Email:  b.enright@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name:  Lynne Ridsdale 
Position: Director of HR & OD 
Tel:  0161 600 8380 
Email:  l.ridsdale@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Page 19

Item 6

mailto:d.regan@manchester.gov.uk


 

 

Background Documents 
 
None 
 
  

Page 20

Item 6



 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Despite investment into a number of services there continues to be growing 

challenges for the City Council's Homelessness service. Demand continues to 
grow at an exceptional rate and there has been a significant increase in the 
numbers of households who are homeless in Manchester in recent years, 
including families, single people, young people, and people who are rough 
sleeping. This trend is reflected nationally and the roll-out of Universal Credit 
has made this even more challenging. Universal Credit will also impact upon 
emergency temporary accommodation, making this form of accommodation 
financially unviable for the owners. Furthermore, the Homelessness Reduction 
Act has placed new duties on the Council to prevent homelessness in all 
circumstances, has widened the application of the assistance and support that 
the Council is required to give, and has significantly increased the 
bureaucracy. The response to the Act will need to include investment in 
prevention services.  

 
1.2 A driving factor of the increase in homelessness nationally has been attributed 

to welfare reform. The capping and freezing of Local Housing Allowance 
(LHA) has had a significant impact. This has been compounded by other 
welfare reforms such as the ‘bedroom tax’, the benefit cap, application of the 
shared room rate to single households under 35 years, and stricter sanction 
regimes. There has been an 89% increase in larger families presenting with 3 
or more children from 117 in 2015/16 to 221 in 2017/18. It is possible this is as 
a direct result of welfare reform changes, such as the benefit cap. Of the 
families recorded as living in temporary accommodation, the largest proportion 
is single mothers (70% in 2017/18). 

 
1.3 Alongside this, Private Rented Sector rents have increased three times faster 

than wages nationally: homes in this tenure are increasingly unaffordable for 
families on low incomes, particularly to households in receipt of LHA. In 
Manchester our success in sustaining economic growth has led to supply 
failing to keep pace with demand and as a consequence, increases in average 
rents in the private sector. The loss of a private rented tenancy has recently 
become the prime reason for people being owed a statutory homelessness 
duty in Manchester. The National Audit Office reports a similar picture 
nationally. 

 
1.4 There has, and will continue to be, a significant increase in demand. Figures 

for the first three quarters of 2018/19, since the Homelessness Reduction Act 
came into force, show that a total of 5,846 households presented as 
homeless, a 24% increase compared with the same period in the previous 
year. In the same period, 2,991 statutory homeless applications were taken, a 
34% increase when compared with the same two quarters in the previous 
financial year. 

 
1.5 Whilst demand into the service increases, the flow out of the service continues 

to reduce. The following table shows the number of social lettings to people 
who have previously lived in hostel or temporary accommodation. This hostel 
or temporary accommodation category includes all those applying from 

Page 21

Item 6



 

 

commissioned and step down accommodation as well as statutory homeless 
accommodation.  
 

 
Q1 

2017/18 
Q2 

2017/18 
Q3 

2017/18 
Q4 

2017/18 
2017/18 
totals 

Q1 
2018/19 

Q2 
2018/19 

Hostel/other temporary 
accommodation 157 150 143 166 616 160 113 

 
1.6 This has led to the number of dispersed properties where families are placed 

on a temporary basis continuing to grow from 929 in August 2017 to 1,433 in 
December 2018. 

 
2. The Homelessness Partnership and strategy  
 
2.1 The vision for Homelessness within the city has been co-produced with the 

Manchester Homelessness Partnership, and is to end homelessness. The 
Manchester Homelessness Partnership calls on the citizens of Manchester, 
the city council, healthcare and other public services, charities, faith groups, 
businesses, institutions and other organisations to adopt the values of the 
Charter and to implement it through improved working practices and working 
together in new way.  

 
2.2 However, while homelessness remains, the charter provides guiding principles 

concerning the rights of people who are homeless or at risk of homelessness. 
We believe that everyone who is homeless should have a right to:  

 
[...]
ess Charter vision and the Strategy. The objectives listed above 
have been refined into the following three key priorities: 

 

 Homelessness a rare occurrence: increasing prevention and earlier 
intervention at a neighbourhood level. 

 Homelessness as brief as possible: improving temporary and supported 
accommodation to be a positive experience 

 Experience of homelessness to be a one-off occurrence: increasing 
access to settled homes 

 
2.7 Each organisation within the partnership has developed their own response to 

the strategy and the partnership holds organisations accountable to each 
other. An outcomes framework is being developed to ensure the actions of the 
Partnership meet these three objectives. 
 

3.  Proposal to establish a role of Director Of Homelessness as part of the 
Senior Management team within Adult Services  
 

3.1  In response to the challenges outlined above and the highest level of priority 
the Council has given to both preventing and alleviating homelessness, it is 
proposed that a Director of Homelessness post is created. This role will have 
strategic and overall responsibility for the delivery of the Homelessness 
Strategy within the city. The role holder will lead both the city’s Homelessness 
service and be responsible for commissioning services linked to delivering the 
strategy and be responsible for delivering effective outcomes both in 
Manchester and working through working closely with the Greater Manchester 
Combined authority. The role holder will promote and work with the 
Manchester Homeless Partnership supported by the Manchester Homeless 
Charter to ensure the strategy is continually refreshed and delivered. 

 
3.2 One of the key priorities is to effectively and safely reduce and prevent 

homelessness and rough sleeping within the city of Manchester. Relationships 

Page 23

Item 6



 

 

are paramount in this role in order to drive forward change, and will include 
working closely with the Director of Hous
[...]
As Is structure 

Current structure (As is) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director of Strategic 

Commissioning (including DASS 

responsibilities) SS5 

Director of 

Transformation SS4 

Manchester Health 

and Care 

Commissioning 

(MHCC) 

Director of Adult Services 

SS4 

Strategic Lead 

Homelessness and 

Migration SS2 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Neighbourhoods 

 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Complex Needs 

(Citywide) 

 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Hospitals and 

Front Door 

 

Programme Lead  
Health & Social Care 
Integration – 
Provider Services 

SS2 

 

P
age 25

Item
 6

A
ppendix 1,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 - Director of Homelessness ‘To be’ structure 

Proposed structure (To be) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive Director of Strategic 

Commissioning (including DASS 

responsibilities) SS5 

Director of 

Transformation SS4 

Manchester Health 

and Care 

Commissioning 

(MHCC) 

Director of Adult Services 

SS4 

Director of 

Homelessness 

Services SS4 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Neighbourhoods 

 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Complex Needs 

(Citywide) 

 

Assistant 

Director SS3 

Hospitals and 

Front Door 

 

Strategic Lead 

Homelessness and 

Migration SS2 

Programme Lead  
Health & Social Care 
Integration – 
Provider Services 

SS2 

 

P
age 27

Item
 6

A
ppendix 2,



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 

Report to:  Personnel Committee - 13 February 2019 
 
Subject:  Flexible Working Policy Framework 
 
Report of:  Director of HROD 
  

 

Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval from Personnel Committee to a number of policy and guidance 
developments in relation to flexible working which support the Our Ways of Working 
(OWOW) programme and broader aspirations of the Our People Strategy.   
 

These changes specifically cover: strengthened Special Leave and Flexible Working 
Policies, and new clarified guidelines for flexitime and working from home. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

1. Approve the revised Special Leave Policy (Appendix A) 
 

2. Approve the revised Flexible Working Policy (Appendix B) 
 

3. Note the proposal to strengthen guidance in relation to flexitime and ad-hoc 
working from home in line with existing policy provision. 

 

4. Note the intention to proactively communicate these developments and the 
Council’s broader suite of support for flexible working as a new Flexible Working 
Policy Framework.  

 

 
Wards affected:  
 

All  
 

Financial implications for the revenue and capital budgets:  
 

None 

 
 

Contact Officers: 
 

Name:  Lynne Ridsdale  
Position:  Director of HR & OD 

Telephone: 0161 600 8380 

E-mail:   l.ridsdale@manchester.gov.uk  

Page 29

Item 7



 

Name:  Sam McVaigh 

Position: Head of Workforce Strategy 

Telephone: 0161 234 3976 

E-mail:  s.mcvaigh@manchester.gov.uk 
 

Name:  Gordon Barr 
Position:  HROD Specialist 
Telephone: 0161 234 5758 

E-mail:  g.barr@manchester.gov.uk 

 

 

Background documents (available for public inspection):  
 

Report to Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee: Human Resources 
Subgroup, 22nd November 2018 - Our Ways of Working 
 
 
  

Page 30

Item 7



1. Context 
 

1.1 The Our Manchester approach is at the heart of the Council’s people strategy;  
Our People Strategy. If the organisation is to truly embed this way of working 
and the associated Our Manchester behaviours throughout the Council then 
an enabling framework of people management policies are essential. The role 
of Policy here is to support managers in their role by providing a robust yet 
flexible framework which enables them to own their people management 
responsibilities and support staff effectively and equitably in a strengths-based 
way   

 

1.2 In relation to embedding Our Manchester through the Council’s approach to  
flexible working, the Our Ways of Working (OWOW) programme provid
[...]
ntified.  

Page 34

Item 7



6.3 Members are asked to: 
 

 Approve the revised Special Leave Policy as appended 

 Approve the revised Flexible Working Policy as appended 

 Note the proposal to strengthen guidance in relation to flexitime and ad-
hoc working from home in line with existing policy provision 

 Note the intention to proactively communicate these developments and the 
Council’s broader suite of support for flexible working as a new Flexible 
Working Policy Framework.  

 

Page 35

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



0 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HROD Policy Team 

HROD 

February 2019 

 

Special Leave Policy 

www.manchester.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 37

Item 7Appendix 1,



0 
 

Contents 
 

 

Introduction .................................................................................................................................................................. 1 

Purposes ....................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Scope ............................................................................................................................................................................ 1 

Definitions..................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Authorisation ................................................................................................................................................................ 2 

Consideration of Request ............................................................................................................................................. 2 

Circumstances Where Special Leave May Be Granted ........................................................................................
[...]
ds time off work 

to look after children, arrange new childcare, or accompany children to appointments. The Council allows 

employees to take Unpaid Parental Leave on short notice in an urgent situation. 

Definitions 

4.1  For the purposes of the Special Leave provisions, the following definitions shall be used: 

4.1.1  Dependant 

  Acas defines a dependant as: 

 Someone who depends on the employee for care. 

 A dependant could be a spouse, partner, child, parent, or someone else who depends on the 

employee, for example an elderly neighbour. 

Page 39

Item 7Appendix 1,



2 
 

4.1.2 Partner                                                                                                    

 For the purpose of Special Leave Policy this is any partner in marriage, or within a common law 

relationship, who relies on the employee for domestic support during times of crisis. 

4.1.3 Relative 

 For the purpose of Special Leave Policy this is a blood relative as well as a step relative, and anyone 

related through marriage, civil partnership, adoption, or fostering. 

4.1.4 Carer 

The Carers Trust defines a carer as: 

 Anyone who cares, unpaid, for a friend or family member who due to illness, disability, a mental 

health problem or an addiction cannot cope without their support. 

Authorisation 

5.1  The level of authorisation required for special leave is as follows: 

 6 days or less in 12 months (unpaid) – Line manager 

 6 days or less in 12 months (paid) - Head of Service or Nominated Approving Senior Manager 

 More than 6 days in 12 months (unpaid or paid) - Head of Service or Nominated Approving Senior 

manager 

Consideration of Request 

6.1  Special Leave will normally be unpaid, however there are circumstances where paid special leave can be 

granted as described below. 

6.2  Each application will be considered on a case by case basis, taking into account all of the individual 

employee’s circumstances.  

6.3  Normally documentary evide

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 February 2019 

Personnel Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 13 February 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ollerhead (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Leech, S Murphy, Rahman, Richards, Sheikh, 
Stogia and Ilyas 
 
Apologies: Councillor N Murphy 
 
Also present: Councillors:   
 
PE/19/6 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2018 as a correct record. 
 
PE/19/7 Senior Management Capacity  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that this item had been withdrawn from the 
agenda. 
 
PE/19/8 Senior Management Arrangements for the Homelessness Service  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Acting Director of Adult Social Services 
(DASS) which sought approval for the establishment of a role of Director of 
Homelessness Services to take strategic and overall responsibility for the delivery of 
the Homelessness Strategy within the city.  
 
The Acting DASS explained that currently a temporary resource was in place but in 
recognition of the growing challenges and demands within the service a permanent 
Director of Homelessness was required.  The Committee acknowledged that a key 
driver for homelessness was the impact of welfare reform alongside increasingly high 
private sector rents which had increased three times faster than wages nationally.  It 
was therefore anticipated that demands on the service would continue to increase 
and would be a significant challenge for the city.  In addition, the Homelessness 
Reduction Act had placed new duties on the Council to prevent homelessness which 
had widened the application of the assistance and support that the Council is 
required to give, at the same time had significantly increased the bureaucracy. The 
Acting DASS then spoke about the vision for homelessness in the city which would 
be taken forward though the Homelessness Partnership and Strategy which was 
aligned with the following priorities: 
 
• Homelessness as a rare occurrence: increasing prevention and earlier 

intervention at a neighbourhood level. 
• Homelessness as brief as possible: improving temporary and supported 

accommodation to be a positive experience 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 February 2019 

• Experience of homelessness to be a one-off occurrence: increasing 
access to settled homes 

 
It was asserted that the establishment of the post would enable strategic and overall 
responsibility for the delivery of the Strategy, address the challenges, champion 
interventions to support the prevention of homelessness and develop and strengthen 
the partnerships across the broad range of organisations that are involved. 
 
No comments from the Trade Unions were submitted for consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
It was acknowledged that tackling the complex issue of homelessness in times of 
austerity was a significant priority for the Council.  The Committee commended the 
establishment of the post, recognising that dedicated strategic leadership would 
enable the Council to carry out a key part of the Strategy’s pledge and agreed the 
recommendations. 
 
Decisions  
 
1. To approve the establishment of a post of Director of Homelessness Services 

to take strategic and overall responsibility for the delivery of the council’s 
statutory functions and in relation to the city’s Homelessness Strategy. The 
post will be part of the Senior Management team within Adults Services.  

 
2. To recommend to Council that the Director of Homelessness Services post is 

remunerated at Grade SS4 (£94,072 - £103,863). 
 
 
PE/19/9 Flexible Working Policy Framework  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Human Resources / 
Organisational Development (HROD) which sought approval of a number of policy 
and guidance developments in relation to flexible working practices that support the 
Our Ways of Working (OWOW) programme and the broader aspirations of the Our 
People Strategy.   
 
It was explained that a significant piece of work had been undertaken to look at 
flexible working arrangements across the Council with the aim of taking advantage of 
new technologies, learning from best practice elsewhere and modernising the 
workforce approach. The Head of Workforce Strategy said that there was a clear 
evidence base which showed a link between improved flexible working practices and 
ultimately productivity and organisational performance.  There had been a significant 
programme of engagement with the Council’s services in recognition that any policy 
changes should be flexible and take into account the contrasting nature of services of 
across the Council – this had ultimately led to the development of a robust policy and 
guidance framework.  The policies had been strengthened to reflect best practice, 
had used clear user-friendly language and took into account feedback from 
engagement with staff.  As a result, changes were proposed to the Council’s Special 
Leave and Flexible Working policies as well as clearer guidelines for Flexitime and 
Working From Home. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Personnel Committee  13 February 2019 

 
The Committee acknowledged the importance of leading by example as an employer 
by removing barriers to employment through a flexible workforce approach.  It also 
particularly welcomed the reference within the Special Leave policy the role of carers, 
which aligned with the Greater Manchester Carer’s Strategy in which there is an 
explicit ambition to be an exemplary employer of people who are carers.  The 
Committee noted that this specific area was supported by a detailed piece of 
guidance which had been developed in consultation with the Greater Manchester 
Health and Social Care partnership and the City Council’s own Staff Carer’s Network. 
 
There was a discussion about the proposed arrangements within the Special Leave 
policy that related to IVF treatment of Gender Reassignment.  A member felt that 
requests for leave that related to either of these matters ought to be considered in the 
same way that disability related special leave. It was felt that robust training and 
guidance for managers should underpin this specific policy area and be considered 
on a case by case basis. Officers were subsequently asked to undertake further work 
to strengthen guidance and training for managers where leave is required in relation 
to issues that concern these two matters.  Officers were also asked to bring back a 
further report on this to a future meeting of the committee. 
 
No comments from the Trade Unions were submitted for consideration at the 
meeting.  
 
Decisions 
 
1. To approve the revised Special Leave Policy (attached as Appendix A) with the 

exception of the approval of the arrangements within the policy that relate to 
special leave for IVF treatment or Gender Reassignment. Officers are asked to 
undertake further work to strengthen guidance and training for managers where 
leave is required in relation to issues that concern these two matters.  A further 
report on this will be submitted to a future meeting of this committee 

 
2. To approve the revised Flexible Working Policy (attached as Appendix B) 
 
3. To note the proposal to strengthen guidance in relation to flexitime and ad-hoc 

working from home in line with existing policy provision. 
 
4. To note the intention to proactively communicate these developments and the 

Council’s broader suite of support for flexible working as a new Flexible Working 
Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 


